
Cabinet 
 

Meeting Venue 
By Teams 

 

 
 

County Hall 
Llandrindod Wells 

Powys 
LD1 5LG 

 
Meeting date 
Tuesday, 18 January 2022 

 
Meeting time 
10.00 am 

 
For further information please contact 
Stephen Boyd 
01597 826374 
steve.boyd@powys.gov.uk 

 12/01/2022 
 

 

Mae croeso i chi siarad yn Gymraeg neu yn Saesneg yn y cyfarfod.  
Rhowch wybod pa iaith rydych am ei defnyddio erbyn hanner dydd, ddau ddiwrnod 
gwaith cyn y cyfarfod.  
You are welcome to speak Welsh or English in the meeting.  
Please inform us of which language you wish to use by noon, two working days 
before the meeting. 

 

AGENDA 

 
1.  APOLOGIES  

 
To receive apologies for absence. 
 
 

2.  MINUTES  

 
To authorise the Chair to sign the minutes of the meetings held on 14th December 
and 21st December as correct records. 
(Pages 3 - 14) 
 

3.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
To receive any declarations of interest from Members relating to items to be 
considered on the agenda. 
 
 

4.  DRAFT MEDIUM-TERM FINANCIAL STRATEGY 2022-2027 AND DRAFT 
2022-23 BUDGET AND CAPITAL PROGRAMME FOR 2022-2027  

 
To consider a report by County Councillor Aled Davies, Portfolio Holder for Finance 
and Transport.  
(Pages 15 - 264) 
 

Public Document Pack



5.  2022 ANNUAL REVIEW OF VISION 2025 OUR CORPORATE 
IMPROVEMENT PAN, INCLUDING OUR STRATEGIC EQUALITY 
OBJECTIVES 2020-2024  

 
To consider a report by the Leader, County Councillor Rosemarie Harris and County 
Councillor Beverley Baynham, Portfolio Holder for Corporate Governance and 
Regulatory Services. 
(Pages 265 - 334) 
 

6.  POST-ERW WORKING IN THE MID WALES EDUCATION PARTNERSHIP  

 
To consider a report by County Councillor Phyl Davies, Portfolio Holder for 
Education and Property. 
(Pages 335 - 350) 
 

7.  ANNUAL REPORT 2020/21 SOCIAL SERVICES COMPLAINTS, 
COMPLIMENTS AND REPRESENTATIONS REPORT  

 
To consider a report by County Councillor Myfanwy Alexander, Portfolio Holder for 
Adult Social Care and Welsh Language and County Councillor Rachel Powell, 
Portfolio Holder for Young People and Culture. 
(Pages 351 - 370) 
 

8.  DIGITAL POWYS PROGRAMME UPDATE  

 
To consider a report by County Councillor Beverley Baynham, Portfolio Holder for 
Corporate Governance and Regulatory Services.  
(Pages 371 - 388) 
 

9.  DELEGATED DECISIONS TAKEN SINCE THE LAST MEETING  

 
To note the delegated decisions taken since the last meeting. 
(Pages 389 - 390) 
 

10.  FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME  

 
To consider the Cabinet forward work programme. 
(Pages 391 - 392) 
 
 
 



Cabinet 14 December 2021 
 

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE CABINET HELD BY TEAMS ON TUESDAY, 14 
DECEMBER 2021 

 
PRESENT 
County Councillor M R Harris (Chair) 
 
County Councillors MC Alexander, B Baynham, P Davies, A W Davies, I McIntosh and 
R Powell 
 
In attendance: County Councillors L Rijnenberg, P Roberts and R Williams  
 

  

1. APOLOGIES  

 
Apologies for absence were received from County Councillor Heulwen Hulme 
and from the Executive Director, People and Organisational Development and 
the Executive Director Economy and Environment. 

 
 

2. MINUTES  

 
The Leader was authorised to sign the minutes of the meetings held on 23rd and 
26th November 2021 as correct records. 

 
 

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
County Councillor Iain McIntosh declared a prejudicial interest in the report on 
Mount Street Infant School, Mount Street Junior School and Cradoc CP School. 
He would be speaking in the debate as a local member not as a Cabinet member 
and would not be voting.  
  

4. MOUNT STREET INFANT SCHOOL, MOUNT STREET JUNIOR SCHOOL 
AND CRADOC CP SCHOOL  

 
Cabinet considered responses received to the consultation on proposals to  
 
Phase 1 
 

 To close Mount Street Infants School, Mount Street Junior School and 
Cradoc C.P. School 

 To establish a new English-medium primary school for pupils aged 4-11 on 
the current sites of Mount Street Infants School, Mount Street Junior School 
and Cradoc C.P. School. 

 
P
[...]
 
9. Component 3 includes a surplus external grounds area top 

up as set out in 3.15 above; 
 
10. Component 3 includes a building condition top up as set 

out in 3.16 above; 
 

Page 8



Cabinet 14 December 2021 
 

11. Component 3 includes a top up to match the actual cost of 
non-domestic rates, statutory testing, insurance for 
premises and employees;  

 
12. Implementation is phased over a three year period;  
 
13. The revisions to the Powys Scheme for Financing Schools 

as set out in Appendix B and approved by Schools Budget 
Forum are agreed. 

 
 

i)  DELEGATED DECISIONS TAKEN SINCE THE LAST MEETING  

 
Cabinet noted the delegated decisions taken by Portfolio Holders. 

 
 

ii)  FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME  

 
Cabinet noted the forward work programme. 

 
 

iii)  EXEMPT ITEMS  

 
RESOLVED to exclude the public for the following item of 
business on the grounds that there would be disclosure to 
them of exempt information under category 3 of The Local 
Authorities (Access to Information) (Variation) (Wales) Order 
2007). 

 
 

iv)  WELSH GOVERNMENT REGIONAL ECONOMIC FRAMEWORK FOR MID 
WALES  

 
Cabinet considered a report on Welsh Government’s draft Regional Economic 
Framework for Mid Wales. 
 
  RESOLVED to approve the recommendations in the report. 
 

 
 
 

County Councillor Rosemarie Harris 
Chair   

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



Cabinet 21 December 2021 
 

 

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE CABINET HELD BY TEAMS ON TUESDAY, 21 
DECEMBER 2021 

 
PRESENT 
County Councillor M R Harris (Chair) 
 
County Councillors MC Alexander, B Baynham, P Davies, A W Davies, H Hulme and 
R Powell 
 
In attendance: County Councillor M Dorrance  
 
 

1.  APOLOGIES  

 
Apologies for absence were received from the Head of Transformation and 
Communications and the Service Manager for Schools Transformation. 

 
 

2.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
County Councillor M Alexander declared a personal interest in item 3 Llanfyllin 
Catchment Review
[...]
rt.  
 

2. Approve that the additional cost pressure for this structure 
in the 2021-22 financial year from the 1st January 2022 of 
£50,265 be funded from the HRA revenue account. 
 

Page 13



Cabinet 21 December 2021 
 

 

3. Approve that the annual ongoing additional cost pressure 
(£201,058 for 2022-23) for this structure be funded from the 
HRA revenue account and that this element is approved 
now for inclusion in the full HRA Business Plan which will 
be submitted for consideration by Cabinet in February 
2022.   
 

 
 
 

County Councillor M R Harris (Chair) 

Page 14



1 

 

 
CYNGOR SIR POWYS COUNTY COUNCIL. 

 
CABINET EXECUTIVE 

Date:  18th January 2022 
 

REPORT AUTHOR: County Councillor Aled Davies 
Portfolio Holder for Finance 

  
SUBJECT: Draft Medium-Term Financial Strategy 2022-2027 and Draft 

2022-23 Budget and Capital Programme for 2022-2027 
  
 

REPORT FOR: 
 

Decision  

 
 
1. Purpose 

1.1 To seek Cabinet’s approval of the draft Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) for 
2022-27, which includes a Financial Resource Model (FRM) for 2022-27, a draft 
revenue budget for 2022-23 and a draft capital programme for 2022-23 to 2026-27. 
  

1.2 The Council is required under the Local Government Act 2003 to set a balanced 
budget for the forthcoming financial year, the MTFS reports a balanced budget for 
2022/23. There is no requirement to set out a balanced position beyond the next 
year but the five year strategy has been developed to enable longer term planning 
and transformation. 

2. Background 

 

2.1 The Medium Term Financial Strategy approved by Council in March 2021 identified 

the budget gap for 2022/23 and the following 3 years and provided the framework 

for addressing the projected funding gap.    

 

2.2 Like other councils across Wales, Powys County Council continues to face 

significant challenges arising from demographic changes, increase service 

demands, citizen expectations and rising costs together with the ongoing response 

to the pandemic.   It is against this background, that the Cabinet and Executive 

Management Team (EMT) have reviewed and updated the Council’s financial plans 

which have been developed as part of the overall strategic planning process 

alongside Vision 2025, the Council’s Corporate Improvement Plan.   

 

2.3 The updated draft Strategy captures the financial, regulatory and policy drivers 

affecting the council and identifies the Council’s service and resource priorities for 

the next five financial years, it delivers a balanced budget for 2022/23, and 

indicative budgets for the following 4 years to March 2027.  

 

2.4 The proposed Capital Programme reflects the existing commitments made in 

previous years as well as new schemes already approved.    

 

Page 15

4



2 

 

2.5 Over the last ten years the Council’s finances have been significantly impacted from 

funding settlements that did not cover the cost of inflation and service pressures 

which resulted in savings being required to balance the budget. This year the cost 

of responding to COVID-19 has caused additional and unprecedented pressures 

and additional financial support has been provided by Welsh Government during the 

last 2 years to support the Council’s costs and loss of income which has been 

instrumental in sustaining our financial position over this period.   Funding to 

support the Council’s ongoing costs in response to the pandemic has now been 

included in the annual revenue settlement and we must manage these within our 

Revenue Budget from 2022/23.   

2.6 Powys has received a positive settlement from Welsh Government for 2022/23 and 

for the first time in many years we have also received indicative allocations for the 

following two years.  The settlement for next year ensures that the Council can meet 

the increased demand for our services, increasing inflationary costs, and support 

our investment in improvement and transformation.   

 

2.7 T
[...]
taking action to close the pay gap for all our staff. We are also 

actively contributing towards creating a Net Zero public service by 2030 and have 

developed a Biodiversity Action Plan and Climate Change Strategy as part of our 

Page 16



3 

 

ongoing efforts to reduce the negative impact that our activities have on the 

environment.   

 

2.12 The Council’s MTFS is set within the context of UK economic and public 

expenditure plans, Welsh Government priorities and legislative programme. It 

articulates how the Council plans to use its resources (revenue and capital) to 

support the achievement of its corporate priorities as well as the management of its 

statutory and core duties, known pressures and risks.  The MTFS helps the Council 

to work more effectively with partners in other sectors and provides a strategy for 

the use of reserves to meet changes in resources, risks or unforeseen demands 

from year to year without impacting unduly on services or council taxpayers.   

 
2.13  The draft MTFS includes the: 

 

 principles that will govern the strategy and a five-year Financial Resource 

Model (FRM), comprising detailed proposals for 2022-23 and outline 

proposals for 2023-24 to 2026-27. 

 Capital Financing Strategy and the Treasury Management Strategy; and 

Capital Programme for 2022-23 to 2026-27.  

2.14 The Cabinet and EMT have developed the draft MTFS to guide the development of 
the proposed 2022-23 draft budget, the FRM and the draft Capital Programme. At 
the same time as updating the MTFS, the Council is legally required under the 
Local Government Act 2003 to set a balanced budget for the forthcoming financial 
year by 11 March each year.    

 
2.15 Production of the draft budget for the forthcoming year is dependent on receipt of the 

provisional local government settlement from the Welsh Government which for 2022-
23 was published on 21 December 2021. This report provides a draft Budget for 
2022-23 for Cabinet’s approval, s
[...]
pact for the 

economy of Powys alongside the direct effect of better infrastructure to deliver 
services.  Capital investment also has a significant input into the delivery of revenue 
cost reductions, and it is essential that both budget strategies are developed in 
tandem. 

 
3.58 Broadly, the programme covers three areas of expenditure.  These are:  
 

 a core programme of schemes that are regulatory / statutory in nature, and 

minimise legal challenge or revenue risk, these schemes are related to day-to-

day activities that will ensure the Council meets its statutory requirements  

 a retained asset programme to improve or enhance the life of existing assets, 

and 

 an investment programme in schemes linked to the Council’s strategic priorities. 

 
3.59 The key aims of the Capital Strategy are to: 

 Provide a clear context within which proposals for capital expenditure are 

evaluated to ensure all capital investment is targeted to deliver the Council’s 

priorities. 

 Clarity about how the Council identifies and prioritises capital requirements and 

proposals arising from various strategies including the Vision 2025, Service 

Improvement Plans, and other corporate strategies, and how they will be 

managed within the limited capital resources available. 

 Challenge our current estate, continue with the programme of asset 

rationalisation, ensuring that assets retained are effective, efficient and 

economically sustainable to deliver services. 

 Identify and consider options available to fund capital expenditure that minimises 

the ongoing revenue implications of historic capital expenditure and of any new 

investments. 

 Use partnerships, both public and private, more effectively to support our overall 

strategy. 

 Establish effective arrangements for managing capital schemes including 

assessment of outcomes and achievement of value for money.   

Page 28



15 

 

 The aim of this capital strategy is to ensure that all elected members 
[...]
ates 

used in the budget proposal for 2022-23 are adequately robust but a level of risk 
remains.  Based on the assessment of reserves, the overall level is adequate but 
remains at the lower end of acceptability given the scale of savings required, the 
ongoing impact of the pandemic and the financial uncertainty facing the Council over 
the medium term. 

 
5 Legal Implications 

5.1 The Solicitor to the Council (Monitoring Officer) has commented as follows: 

5.2 The Report has been prepared in accordance with the requirements of the Local 
Government Act 2003 and the Local Government Finance Act 1992. In accordance 
with Section 25 of the 2003 Act, the Council must have regard to the advice of the 
Head of Finance (Section 151 Officer), as the Chief Finance Officer, regarding the 
robustness of the budget estimates and the adequacy of the financial reserves. This 
advice must be taken into account when considering the proposals in the Report and 
the recommendations from the Cabinet regarding the budget and the Council Tax 
rate. In accordance with the Functions and Responsibility Regulations, agreeing the 
budget and setting the Council Tax rate under the 1992 Act is a matter for full Council. 
In accordance with Section 30 of the 1992 Act, the Council is required to set the 
Council tax for the next financial year on or before 11th March. 

 

 

Page 38



25 

 

 
6 Members’ Interests 

6.1 The Monitoring Officer is not aware of any specific interests that may arise in relation 
to this report. If Members have an interest, they should declare it at the start of the 
meeting and complete the relevant notification form.  

 
 
 

Recommendation: Reason for Recommendation: 
 

That Cabinet approves in draft the: 

 

1. MTFS for 2022-2027 as set out in 

Appendix A to the report be agreed in 

principle. 

 
 
To aid business planning and 
development of the budget over a five-
year period 

2. Draft Revenue Budget for 2022-23 with 

the inclusion of a 3.9% increase in 

Council Tax in 2022-23 shown in the 

Financial Resource Model in Appendix B 

and Table 3 of this report. 

 
 
Statutory Requirement 

3. Fees and Charges Register in 

Appendices D and E. 

To comply with Powys County 
Council Income Policy 

4. Capital Strategy and Capital Programme 

for 2022-23 shown in Appendix F.  

 
Statutory Requirement 

5. Minimum Revenue Provision Statement 

as set out on Appendix F. 

Statutory Requirement 

6. Treasury Management Strategy and the 

Annual Investment Strategy in Appendix 

F. 

Statutory Requirement 

7. Authorised borrowing limit for 2022-23 

as required under section 3(1) of the 

Local Government Act 2003 at £492 

million as set out in section 3.70 of this 

report. 

 
Statutory Requirement 

8. Prudential Indicators for 2022-23 as set 

out in section 3.66 to 3.70 of the report 

and Appendix F. 

 
Statutory Requirement 

 
 
Relevant Policy (ies):  
Within Policy: Y  Within Budget: Y 

 
 
Relevant Local Member(s):  

 

Page 39



26 

 

 
Person(s) To Implement Decision: Chief Executive 

 
Date by When Decision to Be Implemented: 1st April 2022 

 

 
Contact Officer Name: Tel: Email: 

 
Jane Thomas 

 
01597 827789 

 
jane.thomas@powys.gov.uk 

 
Background Papers used to prepare Report: 
 
Provisional Welsh Government Local Government Settlement 2022-23 
WLGA Welsh Government Draft Budget and Provisional LGF Settlement 2022-23 
Office for Budget Responsibility Economic and Fiscal Outlook November 2021 
 
List of Documents 
 
Appendix A Medium Term Financial Strategy 
Appendix B Financial Resource Model 
Appendix C Cost Reductions Proposals 
Appendix D Income Guidance Note  
Appendix E Fees and Charges Register 
Appendix F Capital & Treasury Management Strategy 
Appendix G Reserves Policy 
Appendix H Residents Survey Report  
Appendix I Impact Assessments – to follow  
Appendix J Council Wide Impact Assessment 

Page 40



 

 

 

 

 

 

Powys County Council’s 

Medium Term Financial S
[...]
places to live, learn, work, and play for 

generations to come. 

The case for transforming education provision across the County is now widely 

recognised.  The reshaping of our education system continues so that it can provide 

lifelong learning opportunities for all our young people and equip them with the skills 

and knowledge they need to fulfil their potential.   

This MTFS continues to see closer alignment between the policy framework and the 

way we plan to use our finances.  This is supported by an approach which ensures 

that our limited resources are prioritised on securing outcomes that matter most to our 

residents. Our vision set out in our Corporate Improvement Plan Vision 2025 

(https://en.powys.gov.uk/vision2025) is that, by 2025, Powys will be widely recognised 

as a fantastic place in which to work, live and play.   

 
 
 
 

 

 
Rosemarie Harris 
Leader of Powys County Council  

 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 43

https://en.powys.gov.uk/vision2025


 

 

Introduction  
 
This document is the financial strategy for Powys County Council for the period 2022 
to 2027. It has been developed as part of the overall strategic planning process 
alongside Vision 2025, the Council’s Corporate Improvement Plan.  The strategy 
captures the financial, regulatory and policy drivers affecting the council and sets the 
direction and approach. It also incorporates the plan for delivering a balanced budget 
for 2022/23, and indicative budgets for the following 4 years to March 2027. This 
means the Council has an ongoing financial plan to enable service transformation 
within the funding levels available.  

This financial strategy includes all Council services activity funded by the revenue 
budget, the Housing Revenue Account and the Capital programme. This information 
is presented in a 5-year budget model and a 5 year Capital Programme.  

The model sets out how a balanced budget will be developed for 2022/23. 

The model identifies the estimated requiremen
[...]
Powys County Council 
Impact Assessment (IA) 
The integrated approach to support effective decision making 
 

PCC:  Impact Assessment Toolkit (March 2018) 28  

 

(rather than consumers), i.e., this will further aggravate shortages in meeting demand for goods. Many western countries are also hitting up against a 

difficulty in filling job vacancies. It is expected that these issues will be gradually sorted out, but they are currently contributing to a spike upwards in 

inflation and shortages of materials and goods available to purchase.  

 

P
age 264



CYNGOR SIR POWYS COUNTY COUNCIL. 
 

CABINET EXECUTIVE 
18th January 2022 

 
REPORT AUTHOR: County Councillor Rosemarie Harris, 

Leader of the Council 
 

County Councillor Beverley Baynham, Portfolio Holder 
for Corporate Governance and Regulatory Service 

  
REPORT TITLE: 2022 Annual Review of Vision 2025 Our Corporate 

Improvement Pan, including our Strategic Equality 
Objectives 2020-2024   

  
 

REPORT FOR: 
 

Decision 

 
1. Purpose  
 
1.1  The purpose of this report is to present the annual update of Vision 

2025: Our Corporate Improvement Plan (CIP) for consideration, and to 
get Cabinet approval for a number of amendments to the plan for the 
2022-2023 financial year. The proposed amendments (outlined in 
Appendix A) follow a light review of the current CIP objectives and 
performance measures during quarter 3 of 2021-2022.  

 
1.2  The Council’s Strategic Equality Objectives are integrated within the 

update, and a review of the actions and measures supporting these 
objectives has also been undertaken and included in Appendix A. 

 
 
2. Background 
 
2.1  Vision 2025: Our Corporate Improvement Plan 2018-2023 was first 

published in April 2018, setting out a series of public commitments for 
how the council will deliver its Vision, which is, “By 2025 Powys will be 
widely recognised as a fantastic place in which to work, live and 
play”. To help deliver the vision and improve outcomes fo
[...]
ties. 
 
 
In addition, Powys must make sure that it is protected upon the termination or ERW 
in respect ( a ) liabilities and (b) the future  Lease arrangements for the ERW 
building. Legal are waiting to hear from Swansea in relation to (i) a variation to the 
ERW agreement to allow ERW to be terminated and agreeing on the issue of ERW 
liabilities  with existing and former ERW members and ( b) an assignment of the 
Lease 
 
 
6. Data Protection 
N/A 
 
 
7.  Comment from local member(s) 
 
N/A 
 
 
8.   Impact Assessment 

Page 337



 
 

An impact assessment is not required. 
 
9. Recommendations 
 
It is recommended that cabinet approve the following: 

1. Powys and Ceredigion continue to work together as the Mid Wales Education 
Partnership 

2. Officers from across the partnership will collaborate on a number of agreed 
local and national priorities 

3. The Mid Wales Education Partnership is represented on the full range of 
cross-regional working parties to ensure equity of provision for schools in 
Powys and Ceredigion. 

4. That the draft Memorandum of Understanding as set out in Appendix 1 to the 
report is approved, with delegated authority to the Director of Education and 
the Monitoring Officer to make any further minor amendments that may be 
required. 

 
 
 

Contact Officer: Sally Llewellyn, Service Manager for Curriculum for Wales and 
Professional Learning 

 
Tel: 07989 447246   
 
Email: sally.llewellyn@powys.gov.uk 
 
Head of Service: Debbie Lewis, Interim Head of Schools Service 
Director: Lynette Lovell 

 

Page 338

mailto:sally.llewellyn@powys.gov.uk


 

1 
 

Cytundeb Lefel Gwasanaeth Partneriaeth Canolbarth Cymru 

Medi 1st  2021  - Awst  31ain 2022 

Memorandum of Understanding  
Mid Wales Education Partnership 

September 1st  2021- August 31st 2022 
 

 

 

This Agreement is dated ___________________________________ 

BETWEEN 

(1) POWYS COUNTY COUNCIL of County Hall, Llandrindod Wells, LD1 5LG (“Powys”) 

 

and 

 

(2) CYNGOR
[...]
ature Recovery Action Plan Councillor Rosemarie Harris Sian Barnes Cabinet

P
age 391

10



08/03/22 Llanfyllin Catchment Report Councillor Phyl Davies Emma Palmer Cabinet
08/03/22 Schools Major Improvement Programme Councillor Phyl Davies Emma Palmer Cabinet

P
age 392


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	2021-12-21 Draft Cabinet minutes

	4 Draft Medium-Term Financial Strategy 2022-2027 and Draft 2022-23 Budget and Capital Programme for 2022-2027
	Appendix A Medium Term Financial Strategy 2022-2027
	Appendix B FRM
	Appendix C Cost Reductions
	Appendix D Register of Fees and Charges 22-23
	Appendix E Fees and Charges Report 2022
	Appendix F Capital Strategy and Treasury Management Strategy 2022-32
	Appendix G Reserves Policy 2022-23
	Appendix H Budget Survey December 2021
	Appendix J Council wide impact assessment

	5 2022 Annual Review of Vision 2025 Our Corporate Improvement Pan, including our Strategic Equality Objectives 2020-2024
	Vision 2025 CIP Update 2022 (Cabinet Version_18-01-2022)

	6 Post-ERW working in the Mid Wales Education Partnership
	Mid Wales Partnership  MoU 21-22 05 01 22

	7 Annual Report 2020/21 Social Services Complaints, Compliments and Representations Report
	SS Annual Report 2020

	8 Digital Powys Programme update
	9 Delegated Decisions Taken Since the Last Meeting
	10 Forward Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


Cabinet 18 January 2022 
 

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE CABINET HELD BY TEAMS ON TUESDAY, 18 
JANUARY 2022 

 
PRESENT 
County Councillor M R Harris (Chair) 
 
County Councillors MC Alexander, B Baynham, A W Davies, H Hulme and R Powell 
 
  
 

1.  APOLOGIES  

 
Apologies for absence were received from County Councillor Phyl Davies who 
had technical difficulties joining the meeting and from the Executive Director, 
People and Organisational Development. 

 
 

2.  MINUTES  

 
The Leader was authorised to sign the minutes of the meetings held on 14th and 
21st December 2021 as correct records. 

 
 

3.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
There were no declarations of interest reported. 

 
 

4.  DRAFT MEDIUM-TERM FINANCIAL STRATEGY 2022-2027 AND DRAFT 
2022-23 BUDGET AND CAPITAL PROGRAMME FOR 2022-2027  

 
Cabinet considered the draft Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) for 2022-
27, which included a Financial Resource Model (FRM) for 2022-27, a draft 
revenue budget for 2022-23 and a draft capital programme for 2022-23 to 2026-
27. Each had been reviewed and developed by the Cabinet and Executive 
Management Team as part of the overall strategic planning process alongside 
Vision 2025, the Council’s Corporate Improvement Plan.   
 
The updated draft Strategy captured the financial, regulatory and policy drivers 
affecting the council and identified the Council’s service and resource priorities 
for the next five financial years. It delivered a balanced budget for 2022/23, and 
indicative budgets for the following 4 years to March 2027.  
 
The draft MTFS included the principles that would govern the strategy and a five-

year Financial Resource Model (FRM), comprising detailed proposals for 2022-

23 and outline proposals for 2023-24 to 2026-27, the Capital Financing Strategy 

and the Treasury Management Strategy and Capital Programme for 2022-23 to 

2026-27.  

 
The Portfolio Holder noted that over the last ten years the Council’s finances had 

been significantly impacted from funding settlements that did not cover the cost 

of inflation and service pressures which resulted in savings being required to 



Cabinet 18 January 2022 
 

balance the budget. This year the cost of responding to COVID-19 had caused 

additional and unprecedented pressures. Additional financial support had been 

provided by Welsh Government during the last 2 years to support the Council’s 

costs and loss of income which had been instrumental in sustaining the financial 

position over this period.   Funding to support the Council’s ongoing costs in 

response to the pandemic had now been included in the annual revenue 

settlement and would be managed within the Revenue Budget from 2022/23.   

The 2022-23 provisional settlement gave Powys County Council a cash increase 
of £18.374 million (9.6%) on 2021-22. The settlement ensured that the Council 
could meet the increased demand for services, increasing inflationary costs, and 
support investment in improvement and transformation and in services that 
underpin the priorities set out as part of Vision 2025. 
 
The Council also funded its expenditure by generating income from grants, fees 
and charges and council tax.  The balancing of the Council’s 2022-23 budget 
was dependent upon a 3.9% increase in the council tax in 2022-23, generating 
£3.45 million, and £0.71 million delivered through changes to the council tax 
base, by £7.7 million of cost reduction proposals and by increases in fees and 
charges as set out in the report. The recommended 3.9% council tax increase 
was lower than the 5% assumed in the MTFS approved by Council in 2021. 
 
The proposed Capital Programme totalling £371 million (including the Housing 

Revenue Account) reflected the existing commitments made in previous years as 

well as new schemes already approved.   Maintaining the capital programme had 

a significant regeneration impact for the economy of Powys alongside the direct 

effect of better infrastructure to deliver services.  Capital investment also had a 

significant input into the delivery of revenue cost reductions, and it was essential 

that both budget strategies are developed in tandem. 

 
The Section 151 Officer gave her opinion that the estimates used in the budget 
proposal for 2022-23 were adequately robust but a level of risk remained.  Based 
on the assessment of reserves, the overall level was adequate but remained at 
the lower end of acceptability given the scale of savings required, the ongoing 
impact of the pandemic and the financial uncertainty facing the Council over the 
medium term. 
 
In moving the recommendations the Portfolio Holder for Finance and 
Transportation thanked the Head of Finance and her team and his Cabinet 
colleagues for their work on the budget. 
 

RECOMMENDED to Council to 
approve the  

Reason for Recommendation: 
 

1. MTFS for 2022-2027 as set out in 

Appendix A to the report be 

agreed in principle. 

To aid business planning and 
development of the budget over a 
five-year period 

2. Draft Revenue Budget for 2022-23 

with the inclusion of a 3.9% 

increase in Council Tax in 2022-23 

shown in the Financial Resource 

Model in Appendix B and Table 3 

 
 
Statutory Requirement 



Cabinet 18 January 2022 
 

of the report. 

3. Fees and Charges Register in 

Appendices D and E. 

To comply with Powys County 
Council Income Policy 

4. Capital Strategy and Capital 

Programme for 2022-23 shown in 

Appendix F.  

 
Statutory Requirement 

5. Minimum Revenue Provision 

Statement as set out on Appendix 

F. 

Statutory Requirement 

6. Treasury Management Strategy 

and the Annual Investment 

Strategy in Appendix F. 

Statutory Requirement 

7. Authorised borrowing limit for 

2022-23 as required under section 

3(1) of the Local Government Act 

2003 at £492 million as set out in 

section 3.70 of the report. 

 
Statutory Requirement 

8. Prudential Indicators for 2022-23 

as set out in section 3.66 to 3.70 

of the report and Appendix F. 

 
Statutory Requirement 

 
 
 

5.  2022 ANNUAL REVIEW OF VISION 2025 OUR CORPORATE 
IMPROVEMENT PAN, INCLUDING OUR STRATEGIC EQUALITY 
OBJECTIVES 2020-2024  

 
Cabinet considered the annual update of Vision 2025: Our Corporate 
Improvement Plan (CIP). A number of amendments to the plan for the 2022-2023 
financial year had been proposed following a light review of the current CIP 
objectives and performance measures. Mindful of the Council elections in May 
2022, the amendments proposed were minor as an incoming administration 
might choose different priorities. It was noted that the Cabinet had delivered on 
its priorities, building new social housing, investing in services for vulnerable 
people, improving the Education service and building investment into the county. 
 
 RESOLVED that the proposed amendments to Vision 2025: 

Our CIP (as outlined in Appendix A to the report) are approved 
for publication in the CIP Update 2022, with implementation 
from April 2022. 

 
 

6.  POST-ERW WORKING IN THE MID WALES EDUCATION PARTNERSHIP  

 
Cabinet considered a proposal to enter into a partnership with Ceredigion County 
Council for professional learning through the Mid Wales Education Partnership. 



Cabinet 18 January 2022 
 

The working arrangements were set out in a draft Memorandum of 
Understanding attached to the report.  
 
 
  RESOLVED that  

1. Powys and Ceredigion continue to work together as the 

Mid Wales Education Partnership 

2. Officers from across the partnership will collaborate on a 

number of agreed local and national priorities 

3. The Mid Wales Education Partnership is represented on 

the full range of cross-regional working parties to ensure 

equity of provision for schools in Powys and Ceredigion. 

4. That the draft Memorandum of Understanding as set out in 

Appendix 1 to the report is approved, with delegated 

authority to the Director of Education and the Monitoring 

Officer to make any further minor amendments that may be 

required. 

 
 

7.  ANNUAL REPORT 2020/21 SOCIAL SERVICES COMPLAINTS, 
COMPLIMENTS AND REPRESENTATIONS REPORT  

 
Cabinet received the annual complaints and compliments report for Social 
Services for 2020/21. 2020/21 had seen a small increase in the number of 
complaints, which was not unexpected given the Coronavirus pandemic and the 
impact this has had on the service and the overnight change in the way services 
had been delivered. The Portfolio Holders thanked everyone who had taken time 
to respond and to the staff who dealt with them.  
 
  RESOLVED that the report be noted. 

 
 

8.  DIGITAL POWYS PROGRAMME UPDATE  

 

Cabinet received details of the achievements of the Digital Powys 

Transformation Programme. Phase One of the programme, which was drawing 

to a close, had delivered considerable benefits to the Council’s customers and 

staff and significant financial efficiency. It had supported the Council’s 

transformation programme, updating the website and increasing the number of 

services residents could book on-line. The service was also supporting 21 

community broadband initiatives.  

In addition, Digital Services had played an important role throughout the 

pandemic, supporting the Track and Trace programme and schools through the 

Ed-Tech programme supplying laptops to pupils and teachers.  

The Leader thanked the Head of Economy and Digital Services and her team for 

their work. It was suggested that the information in the report should be shared 

with all Members and put on the agenda for the Town and Community Councils 

liaison meeting.   



Cabinet 18 January 2022 
 

  
RESOLVED to note the Digital Transformation programme 
phase 1 achievements. 

 
 

9.  DELEGATED DECISIONS TAKEN SINCE THE LAST MEETING  

 
Cabinet noted the delegated decisions taken by Portfolio Holders since the last 
meeting. 

 
 

10.  FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME  

 
Cabinet noted the forward work programme. 

 
 
 

County Councillor M R Harris (Chair) 


